
sfrM rlrgr, Er,rilr,o4, filrarafits
tl+rn,id-tz

Asset Recovery Branch, First floor,
(X, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Ch€nnai-l7

tfflaneu : zs56tlg6 k tF Ax..zlsg82o

$*a/e-malt : cmarb-che@mahabank.co.ln

qr.F Ga r\r
kwrftrc

i6r*iltErfual

narntc* *6.rirra, 1sol, frTqr*flrr SUI-s
HEAd OffIce: LOKMANGAL,I SOl,SHIVAJINAGAR,PUNE.S

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IiNUOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See proviso to rule 8(6)l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enforcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where is', nAs is what is'
and 'Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Column No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Golumn No.l) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.{). The reserve price will be as mention at Golumn No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Golumn No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Gotumn No.3:-

Cotumn
No.

t. Name & Address of the
Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)

({} Smt.S. Usha,
No.9, Ambal Nagar Main Road, Ekkattuthangal, Chennai- 600 032.

(2) Shri.V. Jayabal,
No.9, Ambal Nagar Main Road, Ekkaftuthangal, Chennai- 600 032.

2. Outstanding Amount
(in t)

Rs.16,51,428l- (Rupees sixteen lakhs fifty one thousand four hundrcd and
twenty eight only) plus prevailing rate of interest with effect from 06.11.2014
plus other charges.

3. Description of the
property

All that piece and parcel of land and Building and other structures constructed or
to be constructed bearing Plot No.28, Sri Venkatesrara Nagar Extension,
Venkatespuram, Kalyankuppam Road, Ekkadu Village, Thiruvallur, Tiruvallore
Dist. with 1793 square feet situated within Sub-Registration district of Ambattur,
owned by / standing in the name of Smt.S. Usha, Wo.Shri V Jayabal and
bounded on the North by : 20 ft. road, South by : Plot No.21, East by : Plot No.27
and West by : Vacant land.

4. (i) Reserve Price (R.P)

(aal EirD of the Property

(iiD Bid increase Amount

(i) Rs.11,68,000r-

(ii) Rs.l,16,000/-

(iii) Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)

5. (i) Time of eauction

(ii) Date of lnspection

(iii) Time of lnspection

(i) 13.03.2020 between 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extensions of 5 minutes
duration each

(ii) 05.03.2020

(aia) f 0.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appointment"

6. Last date for submission
of online Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hourc



Tems and Conditions

1. The propedies are being held on 'AS lS VWERE lS'and'AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auctions will be
conducted 'On Line'. The auc{ion sale will be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding ftrough website The auc,tion sale will
be 'On line E-Auc{ion / Bidding through u,ebite https://u,ww.bankeauclions.@m on 13.03.2020 between
11.30AM to 12.30PM with aub extensions for 5 minutes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please
visit http:/wu,w.bankofmaharashtra.in/ or htb://tenderc.gov.in/ and https://\i,wt rr.bankeauctions.com for E-
Auc'tion Tender OocumenB containing online +auction bid form, Oeclaration, General Terms and conditions of
online auc'tion sale. lntending bidders shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard b E-auclion,
please contacl M/S.CI lndia hrt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Mhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015;
Tel:0124-4302000 Mobil€:+g1 9840446485 Faxi 01244302010 E-Mail-shrinatth.narasimhaan@cl india.com,
tn@clindia.com, support@bankauctions.com and also for more information kindly contacl Authorised offcer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91-8956381477, Phones: 044-2436 4410,2432
7650. Fax: U+24338248, email : legaLche@mahabank.co.in, zmchennai@mahabank.co.in,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl 941 @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of know,ledge and information of the Bank, there is no encumbranoe on any property. However, lhe
Bidder/s has to satisfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bids/taking part in e-auction sale
prcceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their olvn inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, area6 of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permission/license, NOC etc. in respect of the property ofiered for sale or for any dues like outstianding
water/seNi@ charges, transftr fees, elec{ricity dues, dues of the Municipal Corporation/ local authority/ Co-
operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, feeytEnsfer hes if any, in respec{ of ando. in relation
to the sale of the said property. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purchase of property & to pay the tax b the authoriti$ as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasels/bidders arc required to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
60221453511, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtta A/c.-
Property Lot No & Name of the Bonrou,er (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAH80000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. lnterested bidders should have their @vn amngements br intemet
service. lntemet connec{ivity and other paEphemalia equiremenb shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons participating in the E Auction should submit suffcient and acceptable prcof of their identity, rcsidence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of PAN card and proof of
residential address, while submitting e-tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper
mandate for e bidding & A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the account number through whicfi EMD E remitted) shall be brwerded to the Authorized Ofiicer of
Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Recovery Brancfi, No.4, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by
11.03.2020 by 5.00 pm.

6. Prospec{ive bidders may avail online t€ining on e.auclion fiom ,S.Cl lndia Art Ltd., Plot o 301,1{ Floor,
Udyog Vihar Phaso-2,Gutgaon, Haryana - 122015i Tot:0124.4302000 ilobile:+gl 9840446485 Fax: 012-
4302010 E-If,ail@ E!@!!!!!!3@, !u!gI{@@gEg@ prior to
the date of e.Auction.

7. E-Auc{ion is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' afrer taking symbolic
possession of the propedies. Successfril bidder/s shall have to get physical possession of the prcperties at his/heir
(nfln cost, risk & responsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining orders ftom the
competent auftorities.

8. The Eamest Money Oeposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration
and the EMD of unsuccessfirl bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any inEEst.
The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptance of bid pdce by the
Authorized Oficer and lhe balance of the sale price on or before 1sth day of sale or within such extended period as
agBed upon in wdting and solely at the discretion of the Aulhorized Ofiicer.

9. The ir ending purchasers can inspect the property/ies wtth pdor appointment at his/her o ,n oQenses.

10. The successful bidder lvould bear all the charges/fe$ payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, registration
fee or any other cost as applicable as per the law. All statutory/non statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessments,
charges fees etc will be lhe responsibility of the successft l bidder only.



'l1.ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale B not completed by reason of any
default on the part of the successtul bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to fiorGit all the monies till then paid by the
successfu| bidder and put up the prcperty in question for resale/disposal in its absolute discretion, and lhe
defaulting successful bidder shall forfeit all claim to the property or to any part of the sum for wlrich it may be
subsequenty sold.

12. The Authorized Officer /Bank is not bound to accept the highest offer and has the absolute right to accept or
reject any or all offe(s) or adjourn/postpone/cancel the eAuciion or withdraw any property or portion thereof from
the auclion proceedings at any stago without assigning any reason thereof. Highest bid will be provisionally
accepted on 'subjecl b approval' basis and the highest bidder shall not have any right/title over the Eoperty until
the sale is conlirmed by th6 Arrthorised Offcer.

13. On confirmation of the Bale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized oficer shall
bsue a cenificate of sale of the said property in favor of the successful bidder/purchaser in the form giv6n in
Appendix V to Enforcement of Security lnterest Rules. The sale certificate shall be issued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

14. The sale shall be subject to ruleyconditions prescdbed under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enbrcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002.

15. Words and expressions used herein above shall have the same meanings respec-tively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rubs famed there under.

16. Disput6, if any, shall be within the jurisdic{ion of Chennai Courts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice required under sec{ion 13(8) (6) of Securitization Act to the above
boro erlguarantors.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in Bank of MahaEshtra Secured
Creditof s website i.e. hth:rriffi.bankofinaharashtra.in prcpe.tiss_for_sale

Sp€clal lmtructiom : Bidding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders of,n interest.
Neiher the Bank of Maharashtra nor the Service Provider will be responsible br any lapses/Failure (lntemet failure,
pofler trilure etc.).

STATUTORY 15 DAYS RE€ALE ]{OTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT,2OO2

The bonoi,er / guarantors arc hereby nolified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto daEd interest
and ancillary expenses befure the date of audion, failing u,hich the property will b€ auctioned / sold and balance
dues if any will be recovered wih interest and cost.

Dale :25.02.2020
Place : Chennai

L-:
Authorbed Officer

Bank of Maharashtra



J {4r}D


